Public Document Pack

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ
Telephone: (01304) 821199 Facsimile: (01304) 872452

6 March 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 16 March 2017 at
6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerel

Chief Executive

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership:

Dover District Council Members Kent County Council Members
N J Collor (Chairman) S C Manion (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond P M Brivio

D G Cronk G Cowan

M J Holloway M R Eddy

M J Ovenden G Lymer

D A Sargent L B Ridings

P Walker E D Rowbotham

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting)

B W Bano (Deal Town Council)

L Burke (Dover Town Council)

M W Moorhouse (Sandwich Town Council)

Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
oty

Kent
- ighways



10

To receive any apologies for absence.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be
transacted on the agenda.

MINUTES (Pages 5-8)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8
December 2016.

BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSALS - DOVER SEAFRONT (Pages 9-19)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.

PROPOSED BUS STAND - BEACH STREET, DEAL (Pages 20-26)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSAL - PETER STREET, DOVER (Pages 27-29)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 (Pages 30-39)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways and Transportation,
Kent County Council.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 40-42)

The recommendation is attached.

The procedure for determining applications for on-street disabled persons’ parking
bays is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS (Pages 43-72)

To note the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets.

2



Access to Meetings and Information

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its
Committees and Sub-Committees. You may remain present throughout them except
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on
the front page of the agenda. There is disabled access via the Council Chamber
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer. In addition, there is a PA
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from
our website www.dover.gov.uk. Minutes will be published on our website as soon as
practicably possible after each meeting. All agenda papers and minutes are
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.

If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right
to gain access to
[...]
mber does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code:

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member,
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in

some cases a DPI.



80

81

82

83

Public Document Pack Agenda Item No 4

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 8 December 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:
Chairman: Councillor N J Collor

Councillors: S C Manion (Minute Nos 82-87 only)
P M Brivio
M R Eddy
G Lymer
T A Bond
M J Holloway
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent
P Walker

Also Present:  Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council)
Mr J Franklin (Sandwich Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (KALC)
Mr A Minns (KALC)

Officers: Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Dover District Manager (Kent County Council)
High Speed Road Maintenance Project Manager
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Democratic Support Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillor D G Cronk, County
Councillors L B Ridings and E D Rowbotham, Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council),
Mrs L Burke (Dover Town Council) and Mr M W Moorhouse (Sandwich Town
Council).

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

There were no substitute members appointed.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest made by Members.

MINUTES

The Democratic Support Officer advised that the minutes of the last meeting should
be amended to include Mr Keith Gowland who had been present.

In respect of Minute No 75, Members were advised that no progress had been
made. Councillor P Walker commented that a wider area than Wigmore Lane was
affected. The Chairman requested that the Highways and Parking Team Leader
pass on Keith Jacobs’ (Highways England) contact details.



84

85

Subject to the addition of Mr Keith Gowland, the minutes of the meeting of the Joint
Transportation Board held on 15 September 2016 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSALS - DOVER

The Highways and Parking Team Leader (HPTL) introduced the report which set
out the results of consultation on proposals for two lorry prohibition schemes in
Dover: one at Hawkesbury Street and the other at Poulton Close. The Board was
reminded that it had approved plans and consultation on these schemes at its
meeting held on 9 June 2016. One objection had been received from Relyon in
relation to the Poulton Close proposal.

Paragraph 6 of the report referred to a meeting that had been held with St
Radigund’s residents who had expressed interest in similar restrictions being
applied along Barwick Road and part of Coombe Valley Road. The HPTL advised
that this was a trial prohibition which, if successful, could be extended to other
roads. In response to Members’ queries, it was explained that there had been an
increase in lorries parking overnight and through the daytime at Poulton Close. This
had led to complaints from businesses that entry to and from their premises was
being obstructed. It was clarified that the Council was required to advertise any
changes to traffic or parking regulations.

Councillor P M Brivio reported that many of the lorries parking in Poulton Close
were not doing business there, and feelings were running high amongst residents.
The HPTL advised that, once introduced, the schemes would almost certainly have
an immediate impact on neighbouring streets, with lorries likely to move into
Barwick Road and Coombe Valley Road. The Chairman confirmed that other
‘hotspots’ would be looked at.

RESOLVED: It was recommended:

(a) That the lorry parking prohibition proposal for Hawkesbury
Street, as shown at Appendix A2 of the report, be implemented
by Kent County Council sealing the necessary Traffic Regulation
Order.

(b) That option a), as set out at paragraph 5 of the report, be
approved, namely that the proposal for Poulton Close be sealed
as advertised by Kent County Council, thereby bringing it into
effect.

(c) That Officers be charged with drawing up similar prohibition
proposals for other roads, and that these proposals be
advertised accordingly.

BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSAL - DOVER SEAFRONT

The HPTL presented the report which outlined proposals to provide bus and coach
parking in Wellesley Road and Camden Crescent. It was necessary to provide
alternative parking as the existing Pay & Display parking on The Esplanade would
be lost as a result of the Dover Waterfront development.  Officers recognised that
the turning circle at the end of Camden Crescent was very tight and could lead to
difficulties for some coaches.



86

87

88

89

Several Members expressed concern at the potential damage that could be caused
by coaches to the memorial, and proposed that Officers should consider alternative
seafront locations. The HPTL advised that the Wellesley Road proposal would not
present problems as vehicles could exit easily. The existing coach bays could
accommodate up to five coaches but, generally, only two or three were seen there
in the summer. The Chairman advised that the existing bays would be closed by
the Port of Dover in January.

RESOLVED: It was recommended that the proposal for Wellesley Road and a new
proposal for the provision of two parking spaces in front of the
Charles Rolls statue be formally advertised and, in the event that no
objections are received, they be implemented by Kent County
Council sealing the necessary Traffic Regulation Order (any
objections will be referred back to a future meeting of the Board for
further consideration).

LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN

The Dover District Manager introduced the report which outlined the arrangements
in place in the event of snow. Members were advised that the new Winter Service
plan did not differ from previous plans.

RESOLVED: It was agreed to note the report.

HIGHWAYS WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17

The DDM presented the report which updated Members on works that had been
approved for delivery in 2016/17. In respect of Appendix A, Members were advised
that works at Swanton Lane had already started, and the scheme at Nash Road
would not be progressed until trials had finished. In response to Councillor T A
Bond, the DDM advised that, whilst most of the LED light conversions had been
completed, there were a few outstanding. It was likely that light columns which
were not working had not yet been converted, but engineers were currently working
through a snagging list. In respect of works to South Street, the HPTL clarified that
the bus-stop clearway was the subject of a planning application which was likely to
be approved automatically, unless five or more objections were received. In
response to a query from the Chairman, the DDM undertook to find out whether the
street-lighting works listed in Appendix C had been completed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 1A of the Act.

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS

The HPTL introduced the report which outlined details of twelve disabled parking
bay applications, all of which met the criteria and had therefore been approved for
formal advertisement by the Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer, in consultation
with the Chairman.



RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.53 pm.



Agenda Item No 5

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 16 MARCH 2017

BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSAL - DOVER SEAFRONT

Recommendation:

The Board is asked:

To consider the proposals and options for providing coach parking along, or
near to, the seafront in Dover and to decide which, if any, options it deems best
to pursue.

Contact Officer: Gordon Measey Ext 2422

Reasons why a decision is required

Members will recall the report that came before the Board at its last meeting on 8
December 2016 to find alternative parking for coaches along Dover seafront. It was
explained that as part of the Dover Waterfront development, The Esplanade (the
section of the seafront road between Harbour House and the end roundabout at Union
Street) would be stopped-up (closed) and, that as a consequence, the Pay & Display
coach and bus parking that existed there would be lost.

The original proposal that came before the Board was to provide alternative bus
parking along Wellesley Road and Camden Crescent. Whilst this proposal was
thought to be the one that would attract least objections from adjacent properties, it
was acknowledged that larger buses using Camden Crescent would have difficulty
turning around the memorial roundabout at the junction with Cambridge Road.

For this reason an alternative proposal was put forward at the last meeting to consider
providing bus parking in Wellesley Road and Marine Parade instead. This proposal,
shown as Appendix A to this report, was recently advertised with the closing date for
the receipt of written objections being Monday 6 March 2017 at 12 noon.

Numerous objecti
[...]
ider the proposals, options and objections received for
providing coach parking along, or near to, the seafront in Dover, and to decide which, if
any, options it deems best to pursue.

12. Evaluation of options available to the Board:

a. To recommend that the advertised coach parking proposal as shown as
Appendix A to this report be sealed and brought into effect.

13



b. To decide which, if any, of the options discussed in this report should be
pursued and/or advertised.

c. To propose an alternative option to be pursued and/or advertised.

d. To withdraw this and any proposal to provide replacement coach parking on or
in the vicinity of Dover Seafront

13. All the received written representations referred to in this report will be available to the
Board meeting on 16 March 2017 and can be viewed in advance by prior arrangement
with the Parking Operations Manger, Gordon Measey (ext 2422). Any additional
qualifying representations received after the time of the writing of this report, will be
reported verbally to the Board at its meeting.

Background Papers

Parking Services Files.

Consultation Statement

The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing has been consulted on the proposals
outlined in this report.

Impact on Corporate Objectives

The proposed changes to the waiting restrictions outlined in this report will foster
improved opportunity and access.

Attachments

Appendix A Wellesley Road and Marine Parade, Dover - Plan showing the
advertised extent of the proposed “Pay & Display” Bus (Coach) Parking.

Appendix B Template letter submitted by 29 Gateway residences.
Appendix C A copy of the wording of the petition (signed by 63 Gateway residents)

Appendix D The email referred to in the submitted petition

ROGER WALTON

Director of Environment and Corporate Assets

The officer to whom reference should be made concerning inspection of the background papers is the
Parking Operations Manager, Dover District Council, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover, Kent CT
[...]
ite (on the lamp columns) advertising the proposal, which informs the
reader to go to one of our offices to view the plan (map). By sending you the plan (map), I
can save the residents having to make this special trip. If someone wishes to object to the
proposal, they can, and the notice gives instruction how this should done.

Please let me know if you require any additional information. I'm on leave next week, so won't
be able to reply to any emails before then, but if you have something that you'd urgently like
i8



to speak to me about sooner, then my mobile number is 07740 560934 (it has voicemail if
I'm unable to answer).

Apologies for the wordy email and I'd like to thank you in advance if you are able to assist to
notify those residents which you think might like to know.

Have a nice weekend.
Many thanks and regards,

Gordon

Gordon Measey

— Parking Operations Manager
” Dover District Council
DOVER Council Offices, Honeywood Close, White Cliffs
Business Park, Dover CT16 3PJ
DISTRICT

COUMCIL Tel: 01304 872422

Fax: 01304 872445
“ Email: gordon.measey@dover.gov.uk

Web: http://dover.gov.uk

b% Please consider the Environment before printing this email

X KEEP ME POSTED £

NEWS AND ALERTS BY EMAIL FROMYOUR COUNCIL Ny

REGISTER NOW www.dover.gov.uk/keepmeposted

19



Agenda Item No 6

To:

By:

PROPOSED BUS STAND - BEACH STREET, DEAL

Dover Joint Transportation Board — 16 March 2017

Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: North Deal Ward, Dover District

Summary: This report gives details of a proposed Bus Stand to be located in
Beach Street, Deal

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 There have recently been some substantial changes to the streetscape in South

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.0

Street with the aim of improving facilities for bus passengers. Footways were
widened, bus shelters introduced and bus boarder kerbs installed. In addition the
bus stop clearways were extended to provide space for three buses to stop at any
one time.

As part of these works it was also proposed to introduce a Bus Stand in Beach Street.
A decision of the implementation of this Bus Stand was deferred until after the South
Street works were completed.

The Proposal

The proposal is to introduce a bus stand in Beach Street outside the old Regent
cinema.

The purpose of the bus stand is to enable buses to stop for a short period of time to
help them run on schedule. Stagecoach have explained that the buses would drop
off their last passengers in South Street then run as ‘out of service’ up Sondes Road
and to the Bus Stand. They would then wait their time there before starting as a new
service and run down to South Street to pick up their first passengers.

Only buses that need to take a layover in Deal will use the stop. Most buses have
enough limited waiting time at the stops in South Street.

Based on current schedules, Stagecoach had advised that the stand would be used
5-6 times a day Monday to Saturday between 08:30 and 09:30 in the morning and
between 15:00 and 17:30 in the evening. It would not be used on Sundays. It would
only be used by one bus at a time. The length of time buses would be stationary
would be between 14 and 24 minutes assuming the bus is running on time.

The Stand would be for local buses only, to prevent coaches from parking in the
stand.

Consultation

20



3.1

3.2

3.3

A consultation document and plan of the proposal was sent to statutory consultees,
Stagecoach Buses and local stakeholders. A copy of the consultation document, plan
and consultees can be seen in Appendix A, Appendix B and Appendix C.

Two responses were received, one

of which was from Deal Town Council. A

summary of the comments and the response from KCC is summarised below

Comment

KCC response

Standing buses will create
bottleneck and cause a backlog of
traffic on to neighbouring roads

The carriageway width along this part of
Beach Street has been measured at 8.2m.
Assum
[...]
alternative locations which
would not result in the loss of considerable
amounts of resident parking.

It can be seen that although there are concerns about the flow of traffic and visual
intrusion, the width of the road and location where the bus will actually be stopping
will mean the actual impact is likely to be relatively low.

21




4.0 Corporate Implications

41 Financial and VAT

4.1.1 None for Dover District Council.
4.2 Legal

4.2.1 None for Dover District Council.
4.3 Corporate

4.3.1 None for Dover District Council.
5.0 Recommendation(s)

5.1 That members agree to the implementation of the proposed bus stand in Beach

Street.
Contact Officer: Richard Heaps, Schemes Project Manager (Dover), Kent County
Council, 03000 418181
Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council, 03000
418181

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy

Whole file Highway Services, Kent County Council

22




Appendix A — Consultation Document

County
Council

kent.govuk

Kent County Council

Schemes Planning and Delivery

Ashford Highway Depot

JavelinWay
Ashford
Kent
TH24 8AD
Email: Traffic.schemes@kent.gov.uk
Telephone: 03000 413181
Askfor: Richard Heaps
Cur ref; OO-21-LTP-0M77
Date: 9 Movember 2018

Dear Sir / Madam,

Proposed Bus Stand in Beach Street, Deal

Where will the work take place?
Beach Street, Deal between Sondes Road and South Street (outside the old Regent Cinema).

Why do we want to carry out this work?

You will be aware that Kent County Council has recently carmed out works in South Street,
part of which was to improve faclities for buses and their passengers. There is now sufficient
space in South Street forthree buses to stopto pick up passengers. However an additional
location where buses can pull up and wait is also required. Passengers would not board and
alight from here.

As aresult, it is proposedtointroduce a “bus stand” in Beach Street, located between Sondes
Road and South Street. This was shown in the onginal Sout
[...]
lir Bob Frost Ward Clir
ClIr Bill Gardiner Ward Clir

Deal Town Council

The Deal Society

North Deal Community Company

Deal and Walmer Chamber of Trade

Stagecoach Buses

26




Agenda Item No 7

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 16 MARCH 2017

PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSAL - PETER STREET, DOVER

Recommendation:

The Board is asked:

To agree that the advertised parking prohibition for Peter Street in Dover, as
shown in Appendix A to this report, be implemented by recommending that Kent
County Council seals the necessary Traffic Regulation Order

Contact Officer: Gordon Measey Ext 2422

Reasons why a decision is required

. An anomaly has been discovered with the yellow lining parking restrictions in Peter
Street in Dover. One side of the road is double yellow lined and part of the other is
single lined. The sign for the single yellow line is up on the wrong side and has been
for some years. This hadn’t been a problem until recently when cars started to park on
the lines and it was discovered that they couldn’t be enforced because of the error.

In practical terms this simply requires the sign moving from one side of the road to the
other, but because of the period that the sign has been in place it warrants advertising
the proposed change to ensure that the Traffic Regulation Order and enforcement is
valid.

. Appendix A attached to this report shows the proposed parking restrictions (which

match those originally intended). If approved, there will be no requirement to change
any lining on site.

The proposal was recently advertised, with the closing date for the receipt of written
objections being Monday 6 March 2017 at 12 noon. No objections to the proposals
were received.

The Board is asked to agree that the advertised parking prohibition for Peter Street in
Dover, as shown in Appendix A to this report, be implemented by recommending that
Kent County Council seals the necessary Traffic Regulation Order.

B
[...]
IL

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 16 MARCH 2017

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in the paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Iltem Report Paragraph Reason

Exempt
Applications for Disabled 1and2 Information relating to any individual
Persons’ Parking Bays and Information which is likely to reveal

the identity of an individual

40



DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING
APPLICATIONS FOR ON-STREET DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS

1. Under the current arrangements with Kent County Council (the Highway Authority),
an applicant has to satisfy a list of criteria set by the County Council in order to
qualify for a disabled person’s parking bay being provided outside, or close to, his or
her house. The set of criteria was adopted by this Board at its meeting held on 7
February 2005 and is as follows:

o All applicants must hold a current and valid Blue Badge
e All applicants must also be in receipt of, or have proof of entitlement to:
Personal Independence Payment (PIP) at the enhanced rate or

If under 65 years of age - entitlement to the higher rate mobility component of the
Disability Living Allowance or

If 65 years or over — entitlement to the Higher Rate of Attendance Allowance if
applicant was 65 years or over when entitlement was first claimed or

Another entitlement which may be allowable e.g. War Pension.

o The applicant must not have any space available for parking their vehicle in an off-
street parking facility.

e There are parking problems within the road, for example, the applicant regularly has
difficulty finding available space on-street close to his or her property (this will be
assessed post-application by a highway engineer).

2. Bays wi
[...]
no objections
are received during the formal consultation stage, the TRO will be sealed without
further reference to the Board.)

It should be noted that the applicant will not have exclusive rights to the parking bay.
Anyone holding a valid Blue Badge may park in the bay.

A TRO can take between 9 and 12 months on average from when it has been agreed
in principle to the time of implementation. It is a lengthy process due to the need for
the Council to adhere to the statutory procedures laid down by the Department for
Transport.

When a bay is established on the highway it will be assessed periodically against the

criteria to ensure that it is still justified. If the bay is no longer required for the original
use or the criteria are no longer met, it may be removed.

42



Agenda Item No 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 9

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

43



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

45



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Bus/Coach Parking Proposals - Dover Seafront
	Seafront Proposal - Appendix A
	Seafront Proposal - Appendix B
	Seafront Proposal - Appendix C
	Seafront Proposal - Appendix D

	6 Proposed Bus Stand - Beach Street, Deal
	7 Parking Prohibition Proposal - Peter Street, Dover
	Peter Street - Appendix A

	8 Highway Works Programme 2016/17
	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	Procedure for Determining Applications for On-Street Disabled Persons' Parking Bays V2

	10 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	Disabled Parking Bays Report - Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 16 March 2017 at 6.01 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor N J Collor

Councillors: 

Also Present:

S C Manion
T A Bond
P M Brivio
G Cowan
D G Cronk
M R Eddy
M J Holloway
G Lymer
M J Ovenden
E D Rowbotham
D A Sargent
P Walker

Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council)
Mrs L Burke (Dover Town Council)
Mr J Franklin (Sandwich Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (KALC)
Mr A Minns (KALC)

Officers: Dover District Manager
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Democratic Support Officer

90 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor L B Ridings and Mr M 
W Moorhouse (Sandwich Town Council).  

91 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest made by Members.

93 MINUTES 

In respect of Minute No 84, Members were advised that work was ongoing and 
signs would be installed this week.   

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

94 BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSALS - DOVER SEAFRONT 

The Chairman advised that a representation from a member of the public had been 
circulated to Members by e-mail.  The Highways and Parking Team Leader (HPTL) 



introduced the report which set out the results of consultation on a proposal for the 
provision of coach parking at Dover seafront.  This had been an alternative proposal 
to the one recommended to the Board at its meeting held on 8 December 2016 
which had been discounted due to concerns regarding large coaches negotiating  
the war memorial.   Due to the significant number of comments received opposing 
the proposal, alternative options were set out for Members to consider at paragraph 
10 of the report.  

In respect of De Bradelei Wharf car park, the Board was advised that enquiries had 
been made with Dover Harbour Board which had indicated that it did not want to 
commit to future use of the site given the impending redevelopment of the 
waterfront area.   

Councillor P M Brivio indicated that she favoured the provision of coach parking 
outside Harbour House.  She was not keen on the idea of a drop-off point in 
Cambridge Road.   Mrs L Burke agreed, stating that the loading bays at the back of 
the hotel were often full during the day which would hinder their use for this 
purpose. 

RESOLVED: It was recommended that proposals to provide 4 coach parking 
spaces outside Harbour House (on both sides of the road) be 
progressed.

95 PROPOSED BUS STAND - BEACH STREET, DEAL 

The Dover District Manager (DDM) presented the report which outlined proposals to 
install a bus stand in Beach Street following changes to the streetscape in South 
Street.  It was proposed that the stand would be used by local buses on limited 
occasions and at peak times only when a layover was required.  Two objections had 
been received during consultation and these were set out at paragraph 3.2 of the 
report.   

Councillor E D Rowbotham welcomed the developments in South Street.  Whilst 
she was concerned that the bus stand would obscure views of the Regent Cinema 
in the event that it was refurbished, she did not believe there was a better solution.   
In response to concerns raised by Councillor Rowbotham, the HPTL advised that 
patrols were regularly carried out at South Street to prevent taxis from blocking 
access points.   

Councillor T A Bond stated that he opposed the location which would affect traffic 
visibility and lead to congestion at peak times due to parked cars.  Councillor M R 
Eddy agreed, adding that the stand would obscure views of the Regent Cinema and 
the Timeball Tower.  Councillor G Cowan suggested that the proposed location be 
tested for a trial period.  Mr B W Bano advised that Stagecoach scheduled its 
timetable so as to keep layovers to a minimum.  The impact of the proposal was 
therefore likely to be minimal.     

The DDM clarified that the stand could not be used by coaches, and that the 
sightlines of vehicles exiting Sondes Road would be relatively unaffected.    
Although the stand could accommodate two buses, it was anticipated that generally 
it would be used by one only.  The HPTL undertook to check whether National 
Express coaches could park there as it was his understanding that bus stands could 
be used by any bus or coach.    



RESOLVED: It was recommended that the proposed bus-stand in Beach Street be 
implemented for a trial period of 6 months.  

96 PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSAL - PETER STREET, DOVER 

The HPTL advised the Board that the proposal sought to correct a parking order 
applying to Peter Street.  This involved moving a sign to the other side of the road.    

RESOLVED:  It was agreed to recommend that the advertised parking prohibition  
                        for Peter Street, Dover, as set out at Appendix A of the report, be  
                        implemented by Kent County Council sealing the necessary Traffic 
                        Regulation Order.

97 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The DDM presented the report which updated Members on works that had been 
approved for delivery in 2016/17.   The majority of works outlined in the report had 
been completed, but an update on outstanding works could not be given until there 
was some certainty around the future budget.  The Board would receive a definitive 
list when this was available.  In respect of Appendix D, it was clarified that the whole 
of Sandwich was being assessed with a view to improving pedestrian access.   

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

98 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 1A of the Act.

99 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS 

The Chairman advised that amended report recommendations had been circulated 
to Members.  The HPTL introduced the report, advising that there was an error in 
Appendix E1.  The proposed bay would be on the other side of the road to that 
shown in the report.   Applications A to Q were considered to be straightforward as 
the applicants met all the requisite criteria.   Applications M and R, if approved, 
would lead to more than 5% of the on-street parking available in these roads being 
taken up by parking bays.  

Councillor Cowan disagreed with the 5% criterion as it discriminated against those 
genuinely in need.   He proposed that both applications should be approved.   In 
respect of Application Q, Councillor Eddy referred to plans to double the size of 
Deal Parochial Primary School which could potentially lead to more traffic.   He was 
advised by the DDM that Kent County Council would engage with the transport 
planner at the appropriate time and raise objections if necessary.   The HPTL 
advised that the bay could be moved and re-advertised at some point in the future.

RESOLVED: (a)  That the action taken on Applications A to Q be noted. 

(b)  That it be recommended that Applications M and R be approved. 



The meeting ended at 6.56 pm.


